Basic 29,983,883 29,983,883 29,314,067 29,314,067 29,983,883 28,058,820 28,058,820
Diluted 29,983,883 29,983,883 29,314,067 29,314,067 29,983,883 28,058,820 28,058,820
Non-GAAP Financial Measure(3):
Non-GAAP net income/(loss) (42,708) (26,265) 25,149 4,060 3,350 7,644 1,234

(1) Share-based compensation expenses are allocated in operating expenses items as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31,
For the Three Months
Ended March 31,

2012 2013 2014 2014 2015
RMB RMB RMB US$ RMB RMB   US$

(in thousands)
Fulfillment (73) (584) (460) (74) (69) (345) (56)
Sales and marketing (685) (5,822) (5,469) (882) (950) (2,808) (453)
Technology and content (159) (1,608) (26,311) (4,244) (207) (968) (156)
General and administrative (3,609) (3,492) (52,723) (8,506) (361) (1,541) (249)

4,526 11,506 84,963 13,706 1,587 5,662 913

(2) Each ADS represents three Class A ordinary shares.
(3) See ��Non-GAAP Financial Measure.�

13

Edgar Filing: Baozun Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

As of December 31, As of March 31,
2012 2013 2014 2015
RMB RMB RMB US$ RMB US$ RMB US$ RMB US$

Pro forma(1)
Pro forma

as adjusted(2)
(in thousands, except per share and per ADS data and number of shares)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Information
Cash and cash equivalents 270,077 154,156 206,391 33,294 175,808 28,361 175,808 28,361 785,336 126,688
Restricted cash � 36,000 37,900 6,114 30,990 4,999 30,990 4,999 30,990 4,999
Accounts receivable, net 57,448 106,468 229,502 37,022 271,298 43,767 271,298 43,767 271,298 43,767
Inventories 72,412 133,347 242,978 39,196 197,601 31,876 197,601 31,876 197,601 31,876

Total assets 465,179 531,447 872,514 140,749 852,755 137,565 852,755 137,565 1,462,283 235,892

Accounts payable 56,978 173,810 300,007 48,395 294,935 47,579 294,935 47,579 294,935 47,579
Short-term borrowings 48,774 � � � � � � � � �

Total liabilities 144,504 225,082 393,458 63,470 366,105 59,061 366,105 59,061 366,105 59,061

Series A convertible
redeemable preferred shares 44,187 49,170 55,924 9,021 57,572 9,287 � � � �
Series B convertible
redeemable preferred shares 162,195 180,182 202,125 32,606 208,082 33,567 � � � �
Series C-1 convertible
redeemable preferred shares 258,923 308,848 355,176 57,296 367,629 59,305 � � � �
Series C-2 convertible
redeemable preferred shares � � 37,630 6,070 37,630 6,070 � � � �
Series D convertible
redeemable preferred shares � � 150,430 24,267 155,704 25,118 � � � �
Shareholder�s equity/(deficit) (144,630) (232,375) (322,229) (51,981) (339,967) (54,843) 486,650 78,504 1,096,178 176,831

Total liabilities, convertible
redeemable preferred shares
and shareholders� deficit 465,179 531,447 872,514 140,749 852,755 137,565 852,755 137,565 1,462,283 235,892

(1) The pro forma balance sheet information as of March 31, 2015 assumes the conversion upon completion of the initial public offering of all
convertible redeemable preferred shares outstanding as of March 31, 2015 into ordinary shares.

(2) Reflects (i) the automatic conversion of all of our convertible redeemable preferred shares upon the completion of this offering and (ii) the
issuance and sale by us of 33,000,000 Class A ordinary shares represented by 11,000,000 ADSs in this offering at the public offering price
of US$10.00 per ADS, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and

[…]

determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share from the public offering price per ordinary share.

Without taking into account any other changes in net tangible book value after March 31, 2015, other than to give effect to (1) the conversion of
all our convertible redeemable preferred shares into 84,640,163 Class A ordinary shares, which will occur automatically upon completion of this
offering and (2) our sale of 11,000,000 ADSs offered in this offering at the initial public offering price of US$10.00 per ADS, after deduction of
the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us (assuming the over-allotment option is not
exercised), our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2015 would have been US$173.0 million, or US$1.19 per ordinary
share and US$3.57 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of US$0.53 per ordinary share and US$1.59 per
ADS to the existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of US$2.14 per ordinary share and US$6.43 per ADS to
investors purchasing ADSs in this offering. The following table illustrates such dilution:

Per Ordinary
Share Per ADS

Initial public offering price US$ 3.33 US$ 10.00
Net tangible book value as of March 31, 2015 US$ (2.09) US$ (6.27)
Pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2015 after giving effect to the automatic
conversion of all of our outstanding convertible redeemable preferred shares US$ 0.66 US$ 1.98
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value attributable to this offering US$ 0.53 US$ 1.59
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after giving effect to the automatic conversion of
all of our outstanding convertible redeemable preferred shares and this offering US$ 1.19 US$ 3.57
Amount of dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to new investors in the
offering US$ 2.14 US$ 6.43

59

Edgar Filing: Baozun Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2015, the differences between existing shareholders and new
investors with respect to the number of ordinary shares (in the form of ADSs or shares) purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the
average price per ordinary share and per ADS paid before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses. The total number of ordinary shares does not include ordinary shares underlying the ADSs issuable upon the exercise of the
over-allotment option granted to the underwriters.

Ordinary Shares
Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Ordinary

Share

Average
Price Per
ADSNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing shareholders 112,698,983 77.4% US$ 133,349,806 54.8% US$ 1.18 US$ 3.54
New investors 33,000,000 22.6% US$ 110,000,000 45.2% US$ 3.33 US$ 10.00

Total 145,698,983 100.0% US$ 243,349,806 100.0%

The discussion and tables above assume no exercise of any outstanding share options outstanding as of the date of this prospectus. As of the date
of this prospectus, there are 18,817,423 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding share options at a weighted average exercise price
of US$0.4771 per share. To the extent that any of these options are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors.

60

Edgar Filing: Baozun Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION

Substantially all of our operations are conducted in China and substantially all of our revenues are denominated in RMB. This prospectus

[…]

Diluted 29,983,883 29,983,883 29,314,067 29,314,067 29,983,883 28,058,820 28,058,820

Non-GAAP Financial Measure:(3)
Non-GAAP net income/(loss) (42,708) (26,265) 25,149 4,060 3,350 7,644 1,235

69

Edgar Filing: Baozun Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

(1) Share-based compensation expenses are allocated in operating expenses items as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31,
For the Three Months
Ended March 31,

2012 2013 2014 2014 2015
RMB RMB RMB US$ RMB RMB US$

(in thousands)
Fulfillment (73) (584) (460) (74) (69) (345) (56)
Sales and marketing (685) (5,822) (5,469) (882) (950) (2,808) (453)
Technology and content (159) (1,608) (26,311) (4,244) (207) (968) (156)
General and administrative (3,609) (3,492) (52,723) (8,506) (361) (1,541) (249)

4,526 11,506 84,963 13,706 1,587 5,662 914

(2) Each ADS represents three Class A ordinary shares.
(3) See �Summary Consolidated Financial and Operating Data�Non-GAAP Financial Measure.�

Consolidated Balance Sheet Information

As of December 31, As of March 31,
2012 2013 2014 2015
RMB RMB RMB US$ RMB US$ RMB US$ RMB US$

Pro forma(1)
Pro forma as
adjusted(2)

(in thousands, except per share and per ADS data and number of shares)
Cash and cash equivalents 270,077 154,156 206,391 33,294 175,808 28,361 175,808 28,361 785,336 126,688
Restricted cash � 36,000 37,900 6,114 30,990 4,999 30,990 4,999 30,990 4,999
Accounts receivable, net 57,448 106,468 229,502 37,022 271,298 43,767 271,298 43,767 271,298 43,767
Inventories 72,412 133,347 242,978 39,196 197,601 31,876 197,601 31,876 197,601 31,876

Total assets 465,179 531,447 872,514 140,749 852,755 137,565 852,755 137,565 1,462,283 235,892

Accounts payable 56,978 173,810 300,007 48,395 294,935 47,579 294,935 47,579 294,935 47,579
Short-term borrowings 48,774 � � � � � � � � �

Total liabilities 144,504 225,082 393,458 63,470 366,105 59,061 366,105 59,061 366,105 59,061

Series A convertible
redeemable preferred shares 44,187 49,170 55,924 9,021 57,572 9,287 � � � �
Series B convertible
redeemable preferred shares 162,195 180,182 202,125 32,606 208,082 33,567 � � � �
Series C-1 convertible
redeemable preferred shares 258,923 308,848 355,176 57,296 367,629 59,305 � � � �
Series C-2 convertible
redeemable preferred shares � � 37,630 6,070 37,630 6,070 � � � �
Series D convertible
redeemable preferred shares � � 150,430 24,267 155,704 25,118 � � � �
Shareholder�s equity/(deficit) (144,630) (232,375) (322,229) (51,981) (339,967) (54,843) 486,650 78,504 1,096,178 176,831

Total liabilities, convertible
redeemable preferred shares
and shareholders� deficit 465,179 531,447 872,514 140,749 852,755 137,565 852,755 137,565 1,462,283 235,892

Edgar Filing: Baozun Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 119

70

Edgar Filing: Baozun Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

(1) The pro forma balance sheet information as of March 31, 2015 assumes the conversion upon completion of the initial public offering of all
convertible redeemable preferred shares outstanding as of March 31, 2015 into ordinary shares.

(2) Reflects (i) the automatic conversion of all of our convertible redeemable preferred shares upon the completion of this offering and (ii) the
issuance and sale by us of 33,000,000 Class A ordinary shares represented by 11,000,000 ADSs in this offering at the public offering price